Kimmo Savolainen

New York, NY

July 7,2016

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

TELTT WIRELESS SOLUTIONS INC.
and
TELTT COMMUNICATIONS PLC,
Petitioner
V.
M2M SOLUTIONS LLC

Patent Owner

Case IPR2016-00055

Patent 8,648,717 B2

DEPOSITION of KIMMO SAVOLAINEN, an
expert witness on behalf of Petitioners, held at
the Law Office of Pearl Cohen Zedek Latzer
Baratz, 1500 Broadway, 12th Floor, New York, New
York, on July 7, 2016, commencing at 9:27 a.m.,
and before Helene Gruber, CSR, a Notary Public of

the State of New York.

Page 1

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Kimmo Savolainen

New York, NY

July 7,2016

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

A PPEARANCES
PEARL COHEN ZEDEK LATZER BARATZ
Attorneys for Petitioner
1500 Broadway, 12th Floor
New York, New York 10036

BY: DAVID A. LOEWENSTEIN, ESQ.

FOLEY & LARDNER LLP

Attorneys for Patent Owner
111 Huntington Avenue, Suite 2600
Boston, Massachussetts 02199

BY: MARC N. HENSCHKE, ESQ.

Mhenschke@foley.com

ALSO PRESENT:

MILO EADAN, Patent Agent

Page 2

DOCKET

_ ARM

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Kimmo Savolainen

New York, NY

July 7,2016

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

INDEX TO TESTIMONY

WITNESS BY
Kimmo Savolainen Mr.
Mr.

Henschke

Loewenstein

INDEX TO EXHIBITS

SAVOLATINEN DESCRIPTION
1: Patent Owner's Notice of Deposition
2 GSM 4.11 specification

EXHIBITS PREVIOUSLY MARKED AND REFERRED

NUMBER

1105:

1113:

1130:

PAGE

4

5

15

PAGE

76

PAGE

51

Page 3

DOCKET

_ ARM

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Kimmo Savolainen

New York, NY

July 7,2016

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

23

24

25

KIMMO SAVOLAINEN,
Having first been duly sworn, testified as
follows:
EXAMINATION
BY MR. HENSCHKE:

Q. Would you please state your full name
and residential address for the record.

A. Kimmo Olavi Savolainen,

Muottaajanpiha #10, Kempele, Finland 90450.

MR. HENSCHKE: As an initial
housekeeping matter, I would like to mark and
introduce as Savolainen Exhibit 1 the Patent
Owner's Notice of Deposition of Kimmo
Savolainen that has brought us here today.

(Patent Owner's Notice of Deposition
marked Savolainen Exhibit 1.)

Q. Let me show you a document that has
been marked as Exhibit 1105 in the IPR
proceedings, and that bears the title Declaration
of Kimmo Savolainen for inter partes review of
U.S. patent number 8,648,717.

MR. LOEWENSTEIN: Are you going to mark
it?

MR. HENSCHKE: I am not going to mark

it. We will refer to it by its exhibit

Page 4

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Kimmo Savolainen

New York, NY

July 7,2016

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

number from the IPR proceedings, which is

1105.

Q. Do you recognize this, Mr. Savolainen,
as the declaration that you submitted in these IPR
proceedings?

A. I believe it is. Yes.

Q. So for purposes of our deposition
today, I am going to be referring to this as
either the Savolainen declaration or as Exhibit
1105. Is that clear?

A. It's clear.

Q. Let me show you another document that
has already been marked and submitted in these IPR
proceedings as Exhibit No. 1113, and this is a PCT
patent application with the inventor Van Bergen,
and it bears numbers WO 00/17021.

MR. LOEWENSTEIN: Off the record.
(Discussion off the record.)

Q. Mr. Savolainen, today I am going to be

referring to this as either Van Bergen or as

Exhibit 1113. Is that clear?

A. That's clear.
Q. Let me turn your attention to figure
2 in the Van Bergen patent application. Are you

familiar with the disclosures in Van Bergen about

Page 5

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Nsights

Real-Time Litigation Alerts

g Keep your litigation team up-to-date with real-time
alerts and advanced team management tools built for
the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal,
State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research

With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm’s cloud-native
O docket research platform finds what other services can't.
‘ Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC
and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past
with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited
within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips

° Learn what happened the last time a particular judge,

/ . o
Py ,0‘ opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

o ®
Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are
always at your fingertips.

-xplore Litigation

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more
informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of

knowing you're on top of things.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API
(application programming inter-
face) to developers that want to
integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your
attorneys and clients with live data
direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal
tasks like conflict checks, document
management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
Litigation and bankruptcy checks
for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND

LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to
automate legal marketing.

WHAT WILL YOU BUILD? @ sales@docketalarm.com 1-866-77-FASTCASE




