		Page 1
1	UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE	
2	BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD	
3		
4	TELIT WIRELESS SOLUTIONS INC.	
5	and	
6	TELIT COMMUNICATIONS PLC,	
7	Petitioner	
8	V.	
9	M2M SOLUTIONS LLC	
10	Patent Owner	
11		
12	Case IPR2016-00055	
13	Patent 8,648,717 B2	
14		
15	DEPOSITION of KIMMO SAVOLAINEN, an	
16	expert witness on behalf of Petitioners, held at	
17	the Law Office of Pearl Cohen Zedek Latzer	
18	Baratz, 1500 Broadway, 12th Floor, New York, New	
19	York, on July 7, 2016, commencing at 9:27 a.m.,	
20	and before Helene Gruber, CSR, a Notary Public of	
21	the State of New York.	
22		
23		
24		
25		

DOCKET A L A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.

Page 2

APPEARANCES: 1 PEARL COHEN ZEDEK LATZER BARATZ 2 Attorneys for Petitioner 3 1500 Broadway, 12th Floor 4 New York, New York 10036 5 BY: DAVID A. LOEWENSTEIN, ESQ. 6 7 FOLEY & LARDNER LLP 8 Attorneys for Patent Owner 9 10 111 Huntington Avenue, Suite 2600 Boston, Massachussetts 02199 11 12 BY: MARC N. HENSCHKE, ESQ. 13 Mhenschke@foley.com 14 15 ALSO PRESENT: 16 MILO EADAN, Patent Agent 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.

Δ

Kimmo Savolainen

1				
				Page 3
1	INDEX '	TO TESTIMONY		
2	WITNESS	ВҮ	PAGE	
3	Kimmo Savolainen	Mr. Henschke	4	
4		Mr. Loewenstein	76	
5				
6	INDEX TO EXHIBITS			
7	SAVOLAINEN	DESCRIPTION	PAGE	
8	1: Patent Owner's	Notice of Deposition	4	
9	2: GSM 4.11 specia	fication	51	
10				
11	EXHIBITS PREVIO	USLY MARKED AND REFERRE	ED TO	
12	NUMBER	PAGE		
13	1105:	4		
14	1113:	5		
15	1130:	15		
16				
17				
18				
19				
20				
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				

DOCKET A L A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.

July 7, 2016

		Page 4
1	KIMMO SAVOLAINEN,	1090 1
2	Having first been duly sworn, testified as	
3	follows:	
4	EXAMINATION	
5	BY MR. HENSCHKE:	
6	Q. Would you please state your full name	
7	and residential address for the record.	
8	A. Kimmo Olavi Savolainen,	
9	Muottaajanpiha #10, Kempele, Finland 90450.	
10	MR. HENSCHKE: As an initial	
11	housekeeping matter, I would like to mark and	
12	introduce as Savolainen Exhibit 1 the Patent	
13	Owner's Notice of Deposition of Kimmo	
14	Savolainen that has brought us here today.	
15	(Patent Owner's Notice of Deposition	
16	marked Savolainen Exhibit 1.)	
17	Q. Let me show you a document that has	
18	been marked as Exhibit 1105 in the IPR	
19	proceedings, and that bears the title Declaration	
20	of Kimmo Savolainen for inter partes review of	
21	U.S. patent number 8,648,717.	
22	MR. LOEWENSTEIN: Are you going to mark	
23	it?	
24	MR. HENSCHKE: I am not going to mark	
25	it. We will refer to it by its exhibit	

DOCKET A L A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.

July 7, 2016

Page 5 number from the IPR proceedings, which is 1 1105. 2 Do you recognize this, Mr. Savolainen, 3 Q. as the declaration that you submitted in these IPR 4 proceedings? 5 I believe it is. Yes. 6 Α. 7 Q. So for purposes of our deposition today, I am going to be referring to this as 8 either the Savolainen declaration or as Exhibit 9 10 1105. Is that clear? It's clear. 11 Α. Let me show you another document that 12 Q. has already been marked and submitted in these IPR 13 proceedings as Exhibit No. 1113, and this is a PCT 14 patent application with the inventor Van Bergen, 15 and it bears numbers WO 00/17021. 16 17 MR. LOEWENSTEIN: Off the record. (Discussion off the record.) 18 Mr. Savolainen, today I am going to be 19 Q. 20 referring to this as either Van Bergen or as Exhibit 1113. Is that clear? 21 That's clear. 22 Α. 23 Ο. Let me turn your attention to figure 24 2 in the Van Bergen patent application. Are you 25 familiar with the disclosures in Van Bergen about

CKET LARM Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.

DOCKET A L A R M



Explore Litigation Insights

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

Real-Time Litigation Alerts



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time alerts** and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.